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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,146 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 3,120 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 0.8% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 685 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 21.8% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,796 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  1,772 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 1.4% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,350 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,348 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 0.1% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,523 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 11 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 0 6,585 

 Construction 2004 267 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 n/a 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 n/a 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 247 265,695 

< Continued on back side > 

http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl


Social and Economic  
Education for Development 

Community and Economic 
Development Extension Programs 

KENTUCKY: BY THE NUMBERS  

 ~ Employment 2004 Update ~ 
 

Edmonson County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman and Sarah Michelle Frank 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2007 
 

 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 n/a 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 n/a 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 n/a 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 45 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 46 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 16 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 206 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 n/a 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 793 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 210 36,305 

 Military 2004 37 46,721 

 State Government 2004 43 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 503 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 1,675 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 1,577 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 6.2% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 300 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 17.9% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 840 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  793 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 5.9% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 835 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 784 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 6.5% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 818 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 11 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 n/a 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 n/a 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 n/a 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 143 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 0 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 n/a 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 17 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 n/a 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 n/a 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 27 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 143 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 n/a 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 22 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 155 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 342 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 n/a 36,305 

 Military 2004 21 46,721 

 State Government 2004 42 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 271 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 4,042 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 4,145 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -2.5% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,315 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 32.5% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,693 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  2,883 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -6.6% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,349 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,262 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 6.9% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,845 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  31 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 n/a 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 381 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 47 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 498 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 54 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 94 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 83 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 n/a 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 n/a 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 n/a 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 n/a 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 342 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 675 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 29 36,305 

 Military 2004 46 46,721 

 State Government 2004 67 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 533 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 205,186 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 206,963 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -0.9% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 0 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 0.0% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 180,936 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  184,235 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -1.8% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 24,250 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 22,728 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 6.7% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 169,163 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  2,476 15,866 

 Mining 2004 473 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 274 6,585 

 Construction 2004 11,290 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 14,177 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 6,977 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 24,256 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 5,601 96,491 

 Information 2004 4,300 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 7,872 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 6,451 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 14,414 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 1,784 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 12,331 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 3,807 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 21,977 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 4,487 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 16,596 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 9,620 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 33,997 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 3,937 36,305 

 Military 2004 931 46,721 

 State Government 2004 18,585 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 10,544 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 6,713 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 6,739 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -0.4% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 452 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 6.7% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,909 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  3,902 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 0.2% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,804 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,837 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 -1.2% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 4,159 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 65 6,585 

 Construction 2004 433 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 648 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 187 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 703 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 42 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 190 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 198 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 153 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 n/a 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 426 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 51 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 177 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 434 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 1,041 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 51 36,305 

 Military 2004 44 46,721 

 State Government 2004 186 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 760 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 15,708 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 14,935 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 5.2% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 3,517 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 22.4% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 13,286 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  12,757 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 4.1% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,422 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,178 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 11.2% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 12,693 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 56 6,585 

 Construction 2004 1,166 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 361 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 806 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 2,064 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 624 96,491 

 Information 2004 336 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 329 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 320 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 600 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 112 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 470 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 103 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 808 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 1,021 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 2,944 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 148 36,305 

 Military 2004 130 46,721 

 State Government 2004 845 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 1,821 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 39,551 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 39,561 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 0.0% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 3,251 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 8.2% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 33,862 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  34,201 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -1.0% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 5,689 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 5,360 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 6.1% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 22,331 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 n/a 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 3,207 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 500 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 3,850 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 271 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 1,151 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 791 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 n/a 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 n/a 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 1,787 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 253 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 2,744 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 352 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 2,154 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 2,020 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 16,324 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 474 36,305 

 Military 2004 159 46,721 

 State Government 2004 13,336 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 2,355 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,911 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 4,307 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -9.2% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 368 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 9.4% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,128 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  3,478 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -10.1% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 783 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 829 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 -5.5% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,980 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 11 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 91 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 672 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 200 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 626 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 40 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 149 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 72 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 93 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 67 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 25 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 351 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 n/a 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 n/a 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 215 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 680 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 33 36,305 

 Military 2004 40 46,721 

 State Government 2004 78 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 529 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,150 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 3,121 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 0.9% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 962 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 30.5% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,280 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  2,317 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -1.6% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 870 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 804 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 8.2% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,413 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 n/a 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 522 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 n/a 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 294 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 n/a 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 n/a 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 86 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 56 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 72 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 190 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 92 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 139 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 n/a 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 414 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 32 36,305 

 Military 2004 24 46,721 

 State Government 2004 29 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 329 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 5,635 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 5,577 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 1.0% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 588 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 10.4% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,680 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  2,834 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -5.4% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,955 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,743 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 7.7% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,719 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 875 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 n/a 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 155 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 467 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 n/a 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 142 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 235 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 128 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 170 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 25 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 393 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 48 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 130 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 363 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 715 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 33 36,305 

 Military 2004 50 46,721 

 State Government 2004 63 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 569 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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